

**IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE STATE OF IOWA
NO. 21-1211**

***State of Iowa,
Plaintiff-Appellee,***

v.

***Benjamin Trane,
Defendant-Appellant,***

***APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR LEE COUNTY (SOUTH),
HONORABLE MARK KRUSE***

***DEFENDANT/APPELLANT'S FINAL BRIEF AND REQUEST FOR
ORAL ARGUMENT***

***Alfredo Parrish
Parrish Kruidenier Dunn Gentry
Brown Bergmann & Messamer L.L.P.
2910 Grand Avenue
Des Moines, Iowa 50312
Telephone: (515) 284-5737
Facsimile: (515) 284-1704
Email: aparrish@parrishlaw.com
ATTORNEY FOR
DEFENDANT/APPELLANT***

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	5
I. Did the District Court abuse its discretion by concluding that, by a preponderance of the evidence, K.S. had not made prior false claims of sexual abuse supported by substantial evidence? .	5
II. Did the District Court abuse its sound discretion in failing to recuse itself?.....	7
II. Did the District Court commit clear error by conducting a Rule 5.412 hearing contrary to the Iowa Rules of Evidence and the Iowa Supreme Court’s order in State v. Trane?	7
ROUTING STATEMENT	8
CASE STATEMENT.....	9
CASE PROCEEDINGS	9
FACTS.....	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	22
ARGUMENT	23
A. District Court’s conclusion after holding a Rule 5.412 hearing that K.S. had not by a preponderance of the evidence made prior false claims of sexual abuse is not supported by substantial evidence.....	23
1. The Wolaks provided decisive and reliable testimony at the Rule 5.412 hearing.	27
2. K.S. presented unbelievable, inconsistent, and contradictory testimony that was not reliable.....	30
3. The District Court’s interpretation of evidence at the Rule 5.412 hearing was biased in K.S.’s favor.....	34
B. The District Court failed to recuse itself from Trane’s Rule 5.412 hearing, to his prejudice.	40

C. The District Court committed clear error by conducting a Rule 5.412 hearing contrary to the Iowa Rules of Evidence and the Iowa Supreme Court’s order in <i>State v. Trane</i> , and by considering and giving undue weight to immaterial evidence.	44
1. The District Court conducted a Rule 5.412 hearing for physical as well as sexual abuse reporting, in contrast with Iowa law.	45
2. The District Court considered other facts outside the scope of its mandated review.	50
3. The District Court’s consideration of irrelevant and prejudicial evidence of physical abuse was contrary to Iowa law and the Iowa Supreme Court Ruling.	51
CONCLUSION	54
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	55
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE AND SERVICE	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Concrete Pipe & Prods. Of Cal., Inc. v. Constr. Laborers Pension Trust for S. Cal.</i> , 508 U.S. 602 (1993).....	26
<i>Falczynski v. Amoco Oil Co.</i> , 533 N.W.2d 226 (Iowa 1995).....	45
<i>Graham v. Chicago & N.W. Ry. Co.</i> , 119 N.W. 708 (1909).....	35
<i>Holliday v. Rain & Hail L.L.C.</i> , 690 N.W.2d 59 (Iowa 2004).....	24
<i>In re Det. of Pierce</i> , 748 N.W.2d 509 (Iowa 2008).....	45
<i>In re Marriage of Herum</i> , 924 N.W.2d 537 (Iowa Ct. App. 2018)	41

In re <i>Marriage of Rosonke</i> , 929 N.W.2d 274 (Iowa Ct. App. 2019)..	41
In re <i>P.C.</i> , 886 N.W.2d 108 (Iowa Ct. App. 2016)	36
<i>Liteky v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 540 (1994)	41, 44
<i>Matter of Jenkins</i> , 503 N.W.2d 425 (Iowa 1993)	36
<i>Pippen v. State</i> , 854 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2014).....	45
<i>State v. Alberts</i> , 722 N.W.2d 402 (Iowa 2006)	22, 23
<i>State v. Allen</i> , 348 N.W.2d 243 (Iowa 1984)	26, 30
<i>State v. Baker</i> , 679 N.W.2d 7 (Iowa 2004)	46
<i>State v. Dudley</i> , 856 N.W.2d 668 (Iowa 2014)	23, 27, 40, 45
<i>State v. Fox</i> , 491 N.W.2d 527 (Iowa 1992).....	38
<i>State v. Grant</i> , 722 N.W.2d 645 (Iowa 2006)	39
<i>State v. Greene</i> , 592 N.W.2d 24 (Iowa 1999)	40
<i>State v. Hartman</i> , 871 N.W.2d 127 (Iowa Ct. App. 2015).....	24
<i>State v. Mann</i> , 512 N.W.2d 528 (Iowa 1994)	23, 41
<i>State v. Millsap</i> , 704 N.W.2d 426 (Iowa 2005)	23, 41, 44
<i>State v. Mitchell</i> , 568 N.W.2d 493 (Iowa 1997)	48, 49
<i>State v. Myers</i> , 382 N.W.2d 91 (Iowa 1986).....	35
<i>State v. Plain</i> , 898 N.W.2d 801 (Iowa 2017)	22, 26
<i>State v. Sanford</i> , 814 N.W.2d 611 (Iowa 2012)	26

State v. Smith, 508 N.W.2d 101 (Iowa 1993) 31, 35

State v. Trane, 934 N.W.2d 447 (Iowa 2019) passim

Rules

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(2) 9

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(2)(c)..... 9

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(2)(d) 9

Iowa R. Evid. 5.401 52

Iowa R. Evid. 5.403 53

Iowa R. Evid. 5.404 53

Iowa R. Evid. 5.412(2) 51

Iowa R. Evid. 5.412(a)..... 49

Iowa R. Evid. 5.412(b) 47

Iowa R. Evid. 5.412(c)..... 46
